Rentals payable and receivable under operating leases are charged to the Statement of Financial
Activities on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease.

2.   Critical judgements and estimates

In preparing the financial statements, trustees make estimates and assumptions which affect
reported results, financial position and disclosure of contingencies. Use of available information
and application of judgement are inherent in the formation of the estimates, together with past
experience and expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the
circumstances. Actual results in the future could differ from such estimates.

Critical judgements are made in the application of income recognition accounting policies, and the
timing of the recognition of income in accordance with the Charities SORP (FRS 102).

In measuring the defined benefit pension liability in note 17, the directors take advice from the
actuaries on the appropriate actuarial assumptions required to value the liabilities arising. The
estimate is necessarily sensitive to the actual assumptions chosen as follows:

• A 0.5% decrease in the real discount rate would increase the defined benefit obligation by

13% (£605,000)
• A 0.5% increase in the salary increase rate would increase the defined benefit obligation by

2% (£109,000)
• A 0.5% increase in the pension increase rate would increase the defined benefit obligation by

11% (£481,000)

KMacpherson
Text Box

Paper 4.1  27

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 July 2020 (continued)

3.   Income from charitable activities

 2020

£’000
2020
£’000

2020
£’000

2019
£’000

2019
£’000

2019
£’000

Restricted

Funds
Un-

restricted
Funds

Total
Funds

Restricted
Funds

Un-
restricted

Funds

Total
Funds

Subscriptions - 786 786 - 771 771
Contracts and support services - 22 22 - 21 21
Grant funding from SFC 1,475 - 1,475 497 - 497
Total  1,475 808 2,283 497 792 1,289

4.  Expenditure on charitable activities

Policy &
Comms

£’000

Employment

Services
£’000

Job
Evaluatio

n
£’000

GTCS
£’000

2020 Total
£’000

2019 Total
£’000

Staffing costs 592 255 817 - 1,664 912

Other costs associated
with support to colleges 195 149 32 55 431 448

SLA support costs
(see note 5)

19 11 - - 30 29

Governance costs
(see note 5) 5 3 - - 8 17

Total 811 418 849 55 2,133 1,406

Analysis between funds
Unrestricted   811 822

Restricted   1,322 584
   2,133 1,406

5.  Analysis of support and governance costs

Basis of
allocation

£’000

Support
Costs
£’000

Governance
£’000

2020 Total
£’000

2019 Total
£’000

Staffing costs Direct 30 - 30 29

Board meeting Costs Direct - 1 1 10

Audit fees Direct - 7 7 7

Total   30 8 38 46

KMacpherson
Text Box

Paper 4.1  28

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 July 2020 (continued)

6.   Board remuneration

The emoluments of key management, including the Chief Executive, are disclosed in note 7. No other
member of the Board either received or waived any emoluments during the year (2019: £nil).

Out of pocket expenses relating to travel and subsistence costs were reimbursed to Board members as
follows:

   2020

No.
2019

No.
2020
£’000

2019
£’000

Travel 0 1 0 1

7.   Staff costs
 2020

£’000
2019
£’000

Core Staff
Wages and salaries 658 669
Social security costs 67 59